

# 10-462-cv(L)

10-464-cv(CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Securities and Exchange Commission,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Raj Rajaratnam and Danielle Chiesi,  
Defendants-Appellants,

(Additional Caption on Reverse)

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS  
AND URGING REVERSAL

Marc Rotenberg

*Counsel of Record*

John Verdi

Jared Kaprove

Electronic Privacy

Information Center (EPIC)

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 483-1140

April 30, 2010

---

and

Galleon Management, LP, Raiv Goel, Anil Kumar,  
Mark Kurland, Robert Moffat, New Castle Funds LLC,  
Roomy Khan, Deep Shah, Ali T. Far, Choo-Beng Lee,  
Far & Lee LLC, Spherix Capital LLC, Ali Hariri, Zvi Goffer,  
David Plate, Gautham Shankar,  
Schottenfeld Group LLC, Steven Fortuna,  
S2 Capital Management, LP,

Defendants.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Law Enforcement Agents Wiretap Hundreds of Thousands of Individuals Every Year .....	5
II. The Vast Majority of Information Obtained Through Law Enforcement Wiretaps is Not Evidence of Criminal Wrongdoing .....	8
A. Law Enforcement Wiretaps are Subject to Standard Minimization Practices.....	10
B. Law Enforcement Wiretaps are Subject to Exclusion if They Violate Title III or the Fourth Amendment .....	14
C. Law Enforcement Wiretaps are Subject to Exclusion for Purposes of Relevance .....	16
III. The District Court’s Decision is Contrary to Law and Violates the Privacy Interests of Individuals Whose Personal Communications are Completely Unrelated to the Investigation.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arlio v. Lively</i> , 474 F. 3d 46 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	13
<i>Bonilla v. Jaronczyk</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 26167 (2d. Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Bynum v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 952 (1975) .....	9
<i>Janetka v. Dabe</i> , 892 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	5
<i>United States v. Amanuel</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 244 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 538 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) .....	15
<i>United States v. Huss</i> , 482 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	13
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 535 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1976).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Simels</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 56732 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Tortorello</i> , 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	13
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 890 F.2d 1099 (10th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Yarbrough</i> , 527 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	14

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2515 (2009) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a) (2009) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5) (2009).....	11

18 U.S.C. § 2519(1) (2009)..... 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 401 ..... 14

Fed. R. Evid. 402 ..... 13, 14

**Other Authorities**

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, *2003 Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts on Applications for Orders Authorizing or Approving the Interception of Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications* ..... 6, 7

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, *2004 Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts on Applications for Orders Authorizing or Approving the Interception of Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications* ..... 6, 7, 8

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, *2005 Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts on Applications for Orders Authorizing or Approving the Interception of Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications* ..... 6, 8

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, *2006 Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts on Applications for Orders Authorizing or Approving the Interception of Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications* ..... 6, 8

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, *2007 Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts on Applications for Orders Authorizing or Approving the Interception of Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications* ..... 6

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>2008 Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts on Applications for Orders Authorizing or Approving the Interception of Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications</i> .....	6, 7, 8, 16
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>2009 Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts on Applications for Orders Authorizing or Approving the Interception of Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications</i> .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 16
Appellants’ Brief.....	8, 9, 18
Federal Trade Commission, Fair Information Practice Principles.....	10
Fred H. Cate, <i>Government Data Mining: The Need for a Legal Framework</i> , 43 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 435 (2008) .....	12
Joint Appendix.....	17
Larry Dignan, <i>When it Comes to Data, Less is Better</i> , eWeek (May 3, 2005) .....	11
Spiros Simitis, <i>Reviewing Privacy in an Information Society</i> , 135 U. PA. L. REV. 707 (1987) .....	11
U.S. Dep’t. of Health, Education and Welfare, Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems, Records, computers, and the Rights of Citizens viii (1973).....	10
